
Meeting of:  Cabinet
Date: Tuesday, 29th August, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth B&C , First Floor, Training & 

Conference Suite, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 11

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 25th 
July 2017.  

6.  EDENFIELD ROAD, ROCHDALE - SANDY LANE TO CUTGATE - 
OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER 

12 - 51

To consider objections raised to an advertised Traffic Order on 
Edenfield Road, Rochdale (Sandy Lane to Cutgate).  

Public Document Pack



7.  PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 52 - 124

To consider a draft revised Playing Pitch Strategy. 

8.  PROPERTY & INVESTMENT CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE 125 - 132

To consider the creation of a single Cabinet Sub-Committee to replace 
three existing Sub-Committees. 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

10.  FUTURE FUNDING OF LOCAL WELFARE PROVISION 133 - 143

To consider the funding commitments of the Local Welfare Provision 
budget. 

Cabinet Members
Councillor Ashley Dearnley Councillor Daalat Ali
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick Councillor Allen Brett
Councillor Neil Emmott Councillor Janet Emsley
Councillor Richard Farnell Councillor Donna Martin E
Councillor Peter Williams Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Alison James or Michael Garraway
01706 924711 or 924716
Committee.Services@Rochdale.Gov.UK



CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th July 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Farnell (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Beswick, Brett, Neil Emmott, Emsley, Peter Williams, Heakin (substituting for 
Councillor Martin) and Hornby (substituting for Councillor Daalat Ali).

OFFICERS:  S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), S. Downey (Director of Adult Care), G. Hopper (Director of 
Children’s Services), S. McIvor (Joint Director of Integrated Commissioning), 
A. Fallon (Director of Public Health), V. Bradshaw (Assistant Director – 
Finance), J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Information, Customers and 
Communities), D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Place), M. Robinson (Assistant 
Director – Planning and Development), J. Butterworth (Economy Directorate), 
B. Adams (Children’s Directorate), K. McKenzie and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate).    

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  two members of the public.

APOLOGIES
20 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daalat Ali and 
Martin.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
21 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
22 The Chair advised that an additional item of business entitled ‘F
[...]
Adult Social Services 
(DASS) responsibilities.

Members of the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had been consulted on the proposals on 20th July 2017.

Alternatives considered: To ensure that the Council and HMR CCG have a 
governance system and management structure in place, that is able to 
oversee the Financial Planning, Strategic Development and Delivery of Health 
and Social Care for the Borough of Rochdale. 

Decision:

(1) The Cabinet approves the revised Terms of Reference for the ICB and 
the governance arrangements associated with this; 

(2) The Cabinet approves the delegations to the ICB;

(3) The Cabinet approves the new governance and decision making 
structures; and delegates minor amendments to the Governance 
arrangements to the Chief Executive of the Council in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, and the Leader of the 
Council and Chair of HMR CCG Governing Body.

Reasons for the recommendations:

The recommendations were presented to ensure that the Council and HMR 
CCG has a governance system and management structure in place, that is 
able to oversee the Financial Planning, Strategic Development and Delivery of 
Health and Social Care for the Borough of Rochdale; and to ensure that the 
Council and HMR CCG are both compliant with Greater Manchester’s ‘Taking 
Charge’ 2015 and had effective Governance and Financial controls in place 
for the delivery of the Transformation Fund agreement.

Eligible for call-in: No. Members of the Health, Schools and Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee were consulted on the proposals detailed in the 
report on 20th July 2017.

NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 PLACES 2018 - 2027
27 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
that presented information on the Secondary School Place Planning in the 
Rochdale Township for 2018 to 2027 for Secondary Year 7 places.

Page 6



Alternatives considered:

If the extra capacity could not be added to Ma
[...]
for Capital, Revenue, 
Savings & the Collection Fund as at 31st May 2017;

2. The Cabinet approves the Capital Virement request as detailed at 
paragraph 4.1.2 of the submitted report;

3. The Cabinet approves the Allocation of Capital Receipts to the Asset 
Management Group scheme detailed at paragraph 4.1.3 of the 
submitted report;

4. Approval is given to the Revenue Budget Pressure Fund requests 
detailed at paragraph 4.2.4 of the submitted report.

Page 8



Reasons for the recommendations:

Cabinet Members were to be kept updated on the financial position of the 
authority, as effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial 
resources are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the 
Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of variations 
against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action. The submitted report 
provided an overview of the Financial Position for the Council and focuses on 
the position as at the end of May 2017.  A further detailed report was due to 
be submitted to the Cabinet in September.

Eligible for Call-in: No. The report was considered by the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 18th July 2017.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
30 Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following three items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on these items there may 
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

CASTLETON SWIMMING POOL
31 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy which 
detailed proposals for Castleton Swimming Pool, which was managed and 
operated by Link4Life. 

Alternatives considered: 

The pool could continue to be held by the Council and operated b
[...]
ed by a further £150,000;

(4) Any proposed establishment changes be agreed as a basis for formal 
consultation and considered for approval under the Council’s 
Constitution.

Reasons for the recommendations:
 
The recommendations were presented to ensure that the Local Authority is 
able to respond to the increasing demands in relation to SEND and meet its 
statutory duties.

Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

Page 11



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 29th August 2017 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Housing & Environment
Report Author Paul Wotton
Private Document Public

Edenfield Road, Rochdale (Sandy Lane to Cutgate)  Objections to 
Traffic Order

Executive Summary

1. This report is to inform Members of objections received to this proposed Order 
and seek a decision about the extent of the scheme to be implemented. 

Recommendation

2. That the advertised the proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Borough of 
Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various Streets) 
(Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No. 108) Order be 
implemented in light of the representations received; at Edenfield Road, 
Rochdale (Sandy Lane to Cutgate) as originally proposed to the Rochdale 
Township Action & Resources Sub-Committee.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.1

To comply with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, Regulations 1996, the
Authority must consider all objections submitted during the consultation period 
of at least 21 days before ‘Making’ a Traffic Regulation Order.

The proposed Order is deemed strategic in nature and requires a decision by 
Cabinet.   .

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

This Traffic Regulation Order proposal has been prepared for Rochdale 
Township Action and Resources Delegated sub-Committee. At the public 
advertisement stage nine objections were received which were reported to 
the sub-Committee on 7 March 2017. During the preparation of this scheme 
some 5 supportive service requests have been received.

The Committee dec
[...]
ns. Observations continue to show that vehicles 
regularly park at this location partially on the footway inconveniencing 
pedestrians, and in more extreme (and regular) instances fully occupying the 
footway forcing pedestrians out into the path of traffic in the carriageway, 
clearly placing some pedestrians unacceptably at risk.

Pedestrian users include children on their way to and from schools and 
shops, particularly those situated at Cutgate precinct.

An alternative to consider could be to reduce the proposed ‘No Waiting At 
Any Time’ restriction over a 117 metres long section as shown on the drawing 
in Appendix 3 at the end of this report to ‘No Waiting Monday – Saturday 
7.30-9.30am and 4.00-6.30pm’. The intention of these restriction periods 
would be to assist the passage of through traffic at the busiest times.
It should be noted that outside of these times, Edenfield Road is still well 
trafficked by light and heavy vehicles, and bus routes which operate for 18 
hours per day generally 7 buses per hour.

It would, however, only partially solve the observed problem of vehicles 
parking on the footway and is not supported or recommended by Highways 
Officers.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. The proposed Traffic Regulation Order is a Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee scheme, and is therefore funded from 
Township Capital Funds. The estimated cost is £4000.  Amendments to the 
proposals may require additional funding to fully introduce them.

Page 14



Risk and Policy Implications

6.

6.1

6.2

The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that its highways operate safely 
and efficiently for all traffic including pedestrians including the expeditious 
movement of traffic and that the only right the general public has on the 
highway is a right of passage along it.

Should Members support a relaxation of the proposed restrictions described in 
Paragraph 4.9.3 above, then this would need to be removed from the current 
TRO proposal to allow completion of the remainder.

An amended proposal would need separately consulting upon and advertising 
as a separate TRO including its own objection period and require extra 
funding particularly for the necessary regulatory signs and poles.

Consultation

7. Further to the steps described in the original report see Background Papers 
(5.1 to 5.4) which informed development of the scheme and resulted in the 
objections under consideration, a review of the proposals and the possible 
option described in 4.9.3 above have been discussed with Ward Members.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. There are no background papers 
to this report.

For Further Information Contact: Paul Wotton
paul.wotton@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 – Scheme Plans as advertised  Plan 1 of 2

Page 16



APPENDIX 1 – Scheme Plans as advertised  Plan 2 of 2

Page 17



APPENDIX 2 – Advertised Statement of Reasons

Taken from Report considered by Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee - 7 March 2017
6 Background:

6.1 Statement of Reasons

6.1.1 Edenfield Road A680 is one of Rochdale’s strategic highways situated to the 
north-west of Rochdale town centre which carries significant traffic flows particularly
in peak hours. 

6.1.2 A service request from a member of the public has highlighted the difficulty 
caused by parked vehicles on Edenfield Road which obscure visibility close to its 
junctions with Phyllis Street and Baildon Road creating potential hazards for 
emerging motorists.

6.1.3 Instances of further indiscriminately parked vehicles on Edenfield Road have been 
found which cause

 obstructions to the free flow of through traffic particularly at peak travel times
 blockage of some parts of the cycle lanes which can force cyclists to deviate 

out into the main traffic lane
 restriction of through traffic on Edenfield Road in the vicinity of Cutgate 

Shopping Centre when parked vehicles hinder efficient use of the right turn 
lane in
[...]
tion between Willbutts Lane and Upper Passmonds Grove 
remain unaltered except for a minor increase in the length of a bus stop marking 
situated opposite Passmonds Crescent.

6.1.8 There have been three recorded injury accidents in the last 3 years on the section of 
Edenfield Road under consideration.

Page 19



APPENDIX 3 – Possible alternative restrictions – June 2017

Page 20



Report considered by Rochdale Township Action and Resources Delegated 
Sub-Committee - 7 March 2017

Title: Edenfield Road, Rochdale - Sandy 
Lane to Cutgate - Objections to Traffic Order

Public/Private: For Publication/Not for 
Publication

Report to: Cabinet

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Environment

Report Author: Paul Wotton

Date: 7 March 2017

Director:    Director of Neighbourhoods.

Tel: 01706 924593  

Author Email:    
paul.wotton@rochdale.gov.uk

Key Decision: Yes/No

Comments from Statutory Officers: Monitoring Officer:  Yes/No
Section 151 Officer: Yes/No 

1 Purpose of the report

1.1       This report is to advise Members of objections received to a proposed introduction of 
‘No Waiting At Any Time’ restrictions on parts of Edenfield Road, Rochdale (A680) 
between Sandy Lane and Cutgate, in Spotland & Falinge Ward.  

2 Recommendations

2.1       It is recommended that the Committee considers whether the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic 
Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) 
(No. 108) Order be implemented in light of the representations received which are 
outlined in Section 7 of this report.

3 Reason for Recommendation

3.1 To comply with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, Regulations 1996 the 
Authority must consider all objections submitted during the consultation period of at 
least 21 days (see Section 7) before ‘Making’ a Traffic Regulation Order.

3.2 The Committee should consider the objections received and make a decision as to 
whether the schem
[...]
s the findings of this assessment?  Please attach an 
action plan including details of designated officers responsible for completing these actions.

The proposed Traffic Regulation Order does include the recommendations contained in section 12 above.

Signed (Completing Officer):       Paul Wotton Date:   15th February 2017.

Signed (Head of Service):      _______________ Date:   _____________

Page 51



Report to Cabinet 

Date of Meeting 29th August 207
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Housing & Environment
Report Author Paul Harris / Janet 

Butterworth
Public/Private Document Public

Playing Pitch Strategy

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The Rochdale Playing Pitch Strategy assesses current and future demand for 
formal sports pitches in the borough over the 10 year period from 2016 to 
2026. It provides a framework for resource prioritisation and informed planning 
decisions.  It is a living document that will be reviewed on an annual basis to 
keep pace with the changing sports landscape in the borough. 

The Strategy has been developed through consultation with Sport England, 
the pitch sport National Governing Bodies, sports clubs, league associations, 
schools and colleges.  It has been informed through a review of the borough’s 
sports pitches and ancillary facilities.

The Strategy is set in the context of the Council’s community strategy and 
corporate plan and has close links with the Asset Strategy and the Local Plan.  
It recognises the important contribution made by sport in the local economy 
and in delivering corporate objectives.

The key aims of the strategy are
 an up to date audit and review of all the formal pitch sport assets in the 

borough including those managed by others
 A vision for the future improvement and prioritisation of playing pitches 

(including ancillary facilities).
 A series of recommendations which provide a strategic framework for 

the improvement, maintenance and development of the playing pitch 
stock.

 A series of sport by sport recommendations which provide a framework 
for sport led improvements to provision.

 A prioritised area-by-area action plan (where action is deemed 
necessary).

 A sound evidence base to support planning policy and decisions

The strategy focuses on the main pitch sports of cricket, football, hockey, 
lacrosse, rounders, rugby league and rugby union.  It covers all pitches in the 
borough not just those owned by the council. 

Page 52

Agenda Item 7



1.5

Overall the findings suggest that the borough currently has:
 Shortfalls of junior football provision and moderate spare capacity of 

adult and mini football pitches
 Shortfalls of cricket provision
 Rugby Union pitches are being played to capacity
 Rugby League pitches are being played to capacity
 Hockey pitches are being played to capacity
 Lacrosse pitches are being played to capacity
 Rounders pitches are being played to capacity
 There is a shortfall of 1 3G Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) to meet current 

training demand

The strategy proposes a sports hub in each township area – these hubs are at 
Heywood Sports Village, Bowlee Playing Fields, Littleborough Sports Centre 
and Firgrove.  

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

To consider and review the draft Playing Pitch Strategy.

Following consultation the final sign off of the strategy be delegated to the 
Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and the Environment.

Reason for Recommendation

3. The Strategy will allow the council to move forward with its management of 
sports pitches in the borough.  It sets out a clear framework and action plan for 
improvement and investment in facilities across the borough. It will allow the 
council to collect contributions from developers towards formal sports 
provision for the borough.  It will open up opportunities for clubs to apply for 
external funding to support their growth and development aspirations. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2


[...]
g pitches 
for formal sports; to ENHANCE facilities where this is needed to meet the 
needs of a particular sport or club or to increase capacity to meet demand; 
and to PROVIDE facilities where they do not currently exist.

The amended strategy shows how these issues will be addressed and how 
resources will be prioritised in accordance with the hierarchy of sites.
The amended draft strategy and action plan is attached as Appendix 1.

There are still some issues outstanding with Sport England but these are 
matters of detail and will not affect the overall direction and objectives of the 
strategy.  The strategy cannot be fully finalised until it has been signed off by 
Sport England and the pitch sport governing bodies.

Alternatives Considered
The council could not adopt a Playing Pitch Strategy.  This would make it 
difficult for the council to seek developer contributions and for local clubs to 

Page 54



seek funding support from Sport England and other funding bodies.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. There are no direct cost or budget implications associated with the adoption of 
the strategy.

A number of sites within the borough require improvements and investment.  
The extent of this investment has not been quantified at this stage.  This work 
will be funded as much as possible from S106 contributions and external 
sources.

Risk and Policy Implications

There is a risk that without an adopted strategy the council would not be able 
to collect developer contributions (S106)
There is a risk that without an adopted strategy Sport England and the Sports 
Governing bodies will not consider applications for external funding from the 
council or from any sports club in the borough.
The Playing Pitch Strategy provides an important evidence base to support 
relevant policies within the recently adopted Local Plan as well as 
subsequent policies within the emerging Allocations Development Plan 
Document.  These policies are used in planning decisions and therefore
[...]
....42
Introduction.........................................................................................................................42
Action plan ..........................................................................................................................42

ROCHDALE (BOROUGH) SUMMARY........................................................................................44
Heywood Summary – Sub Area A........................................................................................48
Middleton Summary Sub Area B .........................................................................................53
Pennines Summary – Area C ...............................................................................................58
Rochdale Summary – Area D ...............................................................................................63

Page 60



ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 2016-2026

rochdale.gov.uk 6

Executive Summary
The Rochdale Playing Pitch Strategy has been developed following best practice guidance 
from Sport England. It assesses current and future demand for formal sports pitches in the 
borough over the 10 year period from 2016 to 2026. It provides a framework for resource 
prioritisation and informed planning decisions.  It will be a living document that will be 
reviewed on an annual basis to keep pace with the changing sports landscape in the 
borough.

The Strategy has been developed through consultation with Sport England, the pitch sport 
National Governing Bodies , sports clubs, league associations, schools and colleges.  It has 
been informed through a review of the borough’s sports pitches and ancillary facilities.

The Strategy is set in the context of the Council’s community strategy and corporate plan 
and has close links with the Asset Strategy and Local Development Framework.  It 
recognises the important contribution made by sport in the local economy and in delivering 
corporate o
[...]
g site disposal programme will also be 
undertaken by the Cabinet Sub-Committee.

Recommendation

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

The functions of the Commercial Investment Sub-Committee and the Asset 
Development Fund Delegated Decision Making Panel be amalgamated into a 
single Cabinet Sub-Committee.

The Sub- Committee be comprised of  the Leader of the Council and Lead for 
Regeneration; Portfolio Holders for Corporate & Resources, Planning & 
Development; Housing & Environment; and Employment Skills and Business

The Quorum for the Sub-Committee be set at 3 Members.

Decision relating to the sites identified for disposal for housing development as 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



part of the regeneration programme reported to Cabinet in June 2013, be 
determined by the Cabinet Sub-Committee. 

Reason for Recommendation

3. To ensure the statutory requirements in administering the decisions made in 
the disposal of land and those of the Commercial Investment Fund and the 
Asset Development Fund are undertaken efficiently and so as to avoid the risk 
of legal challenge of those decisions.  

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

At the meeting held on 11th July 2016, Cabinet agreed to the creation of an 
invest-to-save vehicle by way of an Asset Development Fund.

The authority to expend and make decision relating to the assets of the fund 
was delegated to a Delegated Decision-Making Panel comprising the Leader 
of the Council and the Cabinet Members for Corporate & Resources and 
Housing & Environment.

At the meeting held on 23rd March 2017, Cabinet agreed to establish the 
Commercial Investment Fund Sub-Committee with responsibility for 
administering the Commercial Investment Fund, including the acquisition of 
property.

The Commercial Investment Fund Sub-Committee comprised of the Leader of 
the Council and the Cabinet Members for Corporate & Resources, 
Employment Skills and Business, and Planning & Development.

At the meeting of Cabinet held on 3rd June 2013 Cabinet agreed to a 
programme for disposal of Council-owned sites in the borough that were to be 
used for new-build housing developments.  

Decisions relating to the disposal of these sites was delegated to a Panel 
consisting of the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Resources and the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing & Environment; in consultation with the Chief Executive, Chief 
Finance Officer and relevant Township Chair. 

Amalgamating three decision making bodies into one composite Sub-
Committee will enable the Council to ensure the decisions are compliant with 
the statutory requirements of executive decision making. The similar nature of 
the rolls of the three existing bodies should allow for fluent agenda’s for 
meetings.   

The terms of reference attached at Appendix 1 to this report reflect the 
requirements of a single Cabinet Sub-Committee.  

Alternatives Considered

To retain existing decision making bodies with separate decision making 

Page 126



functions. 

Costs and Budget Summary

5.

5.1

5.2

5.3

Determine use of the £1m per annum from unallocated capital receipts for use 
by the “Asset Development Fund” for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20. The 
allocated capital in the Fund will be supplemented by:
 Capital receipts from the disposal of properties within the investment 

portfolio, which will enable the receipts to be recycled back into the 
portfolio by way of acquisitions or other improvements.

 Surplus rental income over and above the budgeted income for 2016/17.

On 01 March 2017, Council approved a total of £30m to be set aside from the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2016-2019 as a “Commercial Investment 
Fund”. 

The Asset Development Fund includes an annual investment over 4 years of 
£1m in each financial year from 2016 using unallocated capital receipts.

The assets in the Investment Portfolio (C&I Estate) are earmarked for the use 
of the Asse

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday 29th August 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Farnell (Chair), Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Daalat Ali, 
Brett, Neil Emmott, Emsley, Martin and Williams

OFFICERS: Mark Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), John Searle 
(Director of Economy), Gail Hopper (Director of Children’s Services), Sally 
McIvor (Joint Director of Integrated Commissioning), Andrea Fallon (Director 
of Public Health and Wellbeing), Victoria Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), 
Helen Bellis, Katie Gee and Paul Wotton (Neighbourhoods Directorate), Janet 
Butterworth (Economy Directorate) and Alison James (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Dearnley

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Beswick

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
34 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
35 Decision: That the minute of the meeting held on 25th July 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

EDENFIELD ROAD, ROCHDALE - SANDY LANE TO CUTGATE - 
OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER
36 Cabinet considered a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
advised of objections received to an advertised Traffic Regulation Order at 
Edenfield Road, Rochdale (Sandy Lane to Cutgate).  Cabinet were requested 
to consider the objections and confirm the Traffic Regulation Order as 
advertised.

The Rochdale Township Action and Resources Committee had referred the 
matter to Cabinet for determination

Alternatives considered and rejected: Cabinet could determine not to approve 
the advertised Order or to reduce the proposed ‘No Waiting At
Any Time’ restriction over a 117 metres long section as shown on the drawing
in Appendix 3 of the submitted report to No Waiting Monday – Saturday
7.30-9.30am and 4.00-6.30pm. 

An objector and two supporters of the proposed traffic regulation order 
addressed the Cabinet. Councillor Cecile Biant also spoke in support of the 
proposals.

Decision: That the advertised Traffic Regulation Order, Borough of Rochdale 
((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Rochdale 
Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No. 108) Order be implemented in light 



of the representations received; at Edenfield Road, Rochdale (Sandy Lane to 
Cutgate) as originally proposed to the Rochdale Township Action and 
Resources Committee.

Reason for decision: To alleviate the obscuring of visibility on Edenfield Road 
A680, a strategic highway which carries significant traffic flows particularly in 
peak hours.

PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY
37 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods seeking 
approval of a revised Rochdale Borough Council Playing Pitch Strategy, which 
sought to assess current and future demand for formal sports pitches in the 
borough over the 10 year period from 2016 to 2026 and provide a framework 
for resource prioritisation and informed planning decisions.

Alternatives considered and rejected: Not adopting a Playing Pitch Strategy 
could hinder the Council’s ability to seek developer contributions and for local 
clubs to seek funding support from Sport England and other funding bodies.

In considering the report, Cabinet Members requested that a further piece of 
work be undertaken relating to areas in the Borough that could be brought 
back into use for informal sports purposes.

Decision: That the Playing Pitch Strategy be approved for further consultation 
and the final sign off of the strategy be delegated to the Director of 
Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the 
Environment.

Reason for decision: The Strategy will allow the Council to progress 
management of sports pitches in the borough.

PROPERTY & INVESTMENT CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE
38 Cabinet considered a report of the Acting Director of Resources 
seeking approval to establish a Cabinet Sub-Committee and approval of the 
terms of reference for that Sub-Committee.

Alternatives considered and rejected: To retain existing decision making 
bodies with separate decision making functions.

Decision: (1) The functions of the Commercial Investment Sub-Committee and 
the Asset Development Fund Delegated Decision Making Panel be 
amalgamated into a single Cabinet Sub-Committee.
(2) The Sub- Committee be comprised of the Leader of the Council and Lead 
for Regeneration; Portfolio Holders for Corporate & Resources, Planning &
Development; Housing & Environment; and Employment Skills and Business
(3) The Quorum for the Sub-Committee be set at 3 Members.
(4) Decision’s relating to the sites identified for disposal for housing 
development as part of the regeneration programme reported to Cabinet in 
June 2013, be determined by the Cabinet Sub-Committee.



(5) that the Sub-Committee be named the Property Growth Fund Sub-
Committee.

Reason for decision: To ensure the statutory requirements in administering 
the decisions made in the disposal of land and those of the Commercial 
Investment Fund and the Asset Development Fund are undertaken efficiently 
and so as to avoid the risk of legal challenge of those decisions.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
39 Decision: That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following three items of business, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended.

Reason for Decision: Should the press and public remain during debate on 
these items there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be 
exempt under Parts 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

FUTURE FUNDING OF LOCAL WELFARE PROVISION
40 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
providing details of the Local Welfare Provision budget funds and seeking an 
increase due to recognised budget pressures for 2018/19.

Alternatives considered and rejected: The report identified options to either 
cease funding for local welfare provision, or to continue with the existing 
budget.  Both options were rejected as this would have a huge impact on the 
most vulnerable groups living in the borough.

Decision: (1) That a £130,000 increase to the recognised budget pressure for 
2018/19, from £220,000 to £350,000, be approved.
(2) That a £600,000 (per annum) funding commitment from 2019/20 onwards, 
to maintain and keep pace with the support provided by the Discretionary 
Crisis Fund (DCF) and the community based projects, be approved thereby 
increasing the currently recognised budget pressure of £420,000 by £180,000 
per annum.

Reason for decision: The additional funding commitment would enable the 
current provision to continue and allow the scheme to meet future demand.


